period of 15 days has already been completed from the date of having obtained the approval of the shareholders at the AGM 
dated 23rd June, 2017 and the final amount of loan to be converted as per the Board Resolution dated 29th January, 2018 
aggregates only to Rs. 54,60,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty four Crores Sixty Lakhs only) which was outstanding as on 28th January 
2018, the board is seeking fresh approval/ratification from the members of the company under Regulation 74(2) readwith 
Regulation 74(1) of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosures Requirements) Regulation 2009 for the aforesaid allotment

[...]

Mahadevan Ganesh & Mr. BalakumarVethagiri Giri for converting 
the  outstanding loan amount to Equity Shares of the Company. 

ii. The Total Number of shares to be issued:

The Board vide resolution dated 29th January, 2018 offered, issued and allotted54,60,00,000/- (Fifty Four Crores and Sixty 
Lacs only)) equity shares of Re.1/- each fully paid-up at Par aggregating to Rs. 54,60,00,000/- to the proposed allottees 
on preferential basis and the price of equity shares of issuer Company for such conversion of loans into equity is to be 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter VII of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 as amended provided